MEGA would reach the steady growth after 5 years as it is when depreciation and

Share Price 34.00

Number of Shares (Mn) 872

Equity Value (BtMn) 29,644

Interest Bearing Debt (BtMn) 859.31

Weight of Debt 3%

Weight of Equity 97%

COST OF DEBT 7.05%

Tax 20%

AFTER TAX COST OF DEBT 5.64%

RQD. RETURN ON EQUITY 9.07%

WACC 8.97%

34

CAPEX is nearest to each other. So that MEGA’s terminal value is THB 32,360 mn,

after discounting back to 2020.

Table 4.17 Free cash flow estimation of MEGA

Source: Team prediction

4.2.6 Valuation summary

Eventually, the outcome of estimated share value is 43.17 baht. Compared

to the market price of 34 baht (As of Nov 13th ,2020), we come to the conclusion that

MEGA has upside of 27.0%. We recommend to BUY this stock as the fair value is 43.17

with the attractive upside of 27%, and the growth prospects of the company are good.

Table 4.18 Target price of MEGA

4.3 Sensitivity analysis

Based on the table below, we analyzed changes in three independent

variables that affect the valuation price under the assumption of increasing each variable

from -50% to +50% relative to the base value.

PERIOD 0 1 2 3 4 5

Terminal

value

Unit: Mthb 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

EBIT 1,373   1,759   1,943   2,188   2,395   2,612   2,855

TAX rate 20%

EBIT (1-T) 1,098   1,407   1,554   1,750   1,916   2,089   2,284

DEPRECIATION 162   180   195   235   269   287   286

WORKING CAPITAL CHANGE (41)   528   411   445   222   301   496

CAPEX 529   431   408   400   330   300   270

CASHFLOW TO THE FIRM 773   628   930   1,140   1,633   1,775   1,805   49,727

DISCOUNTED CASHFLOW 628   854   960   1,262   1,259   1,174   32,360

2020

PV of firm value 38,497

Interest Bearing debt 859

PV of equity value 37,638

No. of shares (MN) 872

Target price 43.17

35

The cost of equity variable affects the target price the most, as it can be seen

clearly that when cost of equity is changed by -50%, the target price change significantly

to -285.67 baht (decrease 761.8%). On the other hand, changes in terminal growth

affects to price the least by causing the change in value only –35.9% when terminal

growth decreases by 50%.

Table 4.19 Sensitivity analysis in a range of ±50%